Expected credit loss is evaluated depending on changes in credit risk of exposure since the initial recognition, taking into
account unbiased future oriented information even if no actual loss was incurred. ECL model is based on past events,
current conditions and forecast of future economic conditions which can make impact on expected future cash flows.
Therefore credit loss impairment alloowances now are more sensitive to changes in forecasts of future economic conditions
and can fluctuate more than before the adoption of IFRS 9.

The expected credit loss impairment model is based on the actual credit loss experience over the past seven years. Loan
portfolio exposures were segmented to corporates or individuals, and corporates were segmented as those that are linked
to the real estate industry (real estate development, rent or selling) or not.

Off-balance sheet exposures are divided into 3 stages the same way as appropriate balance-sheet exposures. ECL’s are
calculated in the same way as for appropriate balance-sheet exposures.

Estimated impact of IFRS 9 application for the 1 January 2018 is disclosed in the tables below.

Impact of IFRS 9 application on impairment

The Bank
31 December 2017
IAS 39

1 January 2018
IFRS 9

 Change

Loans and receivables 5,745  6,002  257

Debt securities 0

 24  24

Placements with central and other banks 0

 20  20

Other financial assets 0

 1

 1

Impairment of financial assets 5,745  6,047  302

The Group
31 December 2017
IAS 39

1 January 2018
IFRS 9

 Change

Loans and receivables 5,792  6,049  257

Debt securities 0

 24  24

Placements with central and other banks 0

 20  20

Other financial assets 0

 1

 1

Impairment of financial assets 5,792  6,094  302

UAB MEDICINOS BANKAS

SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE
MONTH PERIOD AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2018
 (All amounts in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

 16

Note 3 Debt securities

Held-to-maturity investments are as follows:

The Group

The Bank

30
September

2018

31
December

2017

30
September

2018

31
December

2017

34,834  18,017 Government bonds of the Republic of Lithuania 34,834  18,017

801  1,220 Non-financial company bonds 801  1,220

1,565  1,600 Government bonds of the Republic of Iceland 1,565  1,600

1,002  1,869 Government bonds of the Kingdom of Spain 1,002  1,869

-  1,943 Government bonds of the Republic of Belgium -  1,943

-  1,058 Government bonds of the Republic of Croatia -  1,058

10,126  1,003 Government bonds of the Republic of Latvia 10,126  1,003

2,099  2,127 Government bonds of the Republic of Poland 2,099  2,127

3,164  2,075 Government bonds of the Republic of Romania 3,164  2,075

3,492  2,565 Government bonds of the Republic of Slovenia 3,492  2,565

4,754  3,347 Government bonds of the Republic of Sweden 4,754  3,347

3,026  1,668 Government bonds of the Republic of Finland 3,026  1,668

1,663  1,368 Government bonds of the Republic of Hungary 1,663  1,368

66,526  39,860 Debt securities 66,526  39,860

Note 4 Investment property

  The Bank  The Bank

  30 September 2018  31 december 2017

Balance at the beginning of year  1,370  913

Additions  1,367  1,070

Disposals  (761)  (568)

Changes in fair value  (180)  (45)

Balance at the end of the reporting period
  1,796  1,370

  The Group  The Group

  30 September 2018  31 december 2017

Balance at the beginning of year  6,213  8,354

Additions  1,392  1,871

Disposals  (2,297)  (3,332)

Changes in fair value  (956)  (680)

Balance at the end of the reporting period  4,352  6,213

The fair value of investment properties owned by subsidiaries:

[…]

variables, such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. The market risk is managed and controlled by
continuous market monitoring and analysis of forecasted market changes.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments. The Board has established internal limits, monitors compliance with the required limits are monitored on
a monthly basis. Interest rate risk is managed by forecasting the market interest rates and managing the mismatches between
assets and liabilities from re-pricing maturities. The Group and the Bank apply the interest rate risk management methods
allowing to measure the Bank’s and the Group’s sensitivity to interest rate changes by computing the impact to yearly net
interest income in case of parallel shift by 1 percentage point in the yield curve.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Bank’s
and the Group’s pre-tax income (which equals the effect on net interest income):

The Bank  Effect on net interest income

 Interest rate change 30 September 2018 31 December 2017

EUR + 1% 881 502
USD + 1% 84 77
Other + 1% 4 5
EUR - 1% (881) (502)
USD - 1% (84)  (77)
Other - 1% (4) (5)

The Group  Effect on net interest income

 Interest rate change 30 September 2018 31 December 2017

EUR + 1% 885 502
USD + 1% 84 77
Other + 1% 4 5
EUR - 1% (885) (502)
USD - 1% (84)  (77)
Other - 1% (4) (5)

UAB MEDICINOS BANKAS

SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE
MONTH PERIOD AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2018
 (All amounts in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

 39

Note 20 Risk management (cont.)

The table below summarises the Group’s and the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risk as of 30 September 2018 and 31
December 2017. The table below includes the Group’s and the Bank’s assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, classified by
the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity dates.

 30 September 2018

The Bank
Less than